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表 1. Patient clinical characteristics 

n 

Age (years) 

Sex (male/female) 

LogMAR at the initial visit 

Axial length (mm) 

PPV/PPV+PEA+IOL 

 

29 

60.4 ± 12.2 

20/9 

1.13 ± 0.73 

25.5 ± 1.8 

17/12 

Macula-off Characteristic P Value 

      

0.855 

0.598 

< 0.001  

0.871  

0.877 

Macula-on 

13 

60.0 ± 8.8 

10/3 

0.00 ± 0.93 

26.0 ± 2.1 

8/5 

- 



表 2. Change in the thickness of the different layers in eyes with macula-off or 

macula-on RRD 

LogMAR 

CFT (μm) 

ONL thickness (μm) 

ELM-EZ thickness (μm) 

EZ-RPE thickness (μm) 

P-value 

< 0.001 

0.413 

0.977 

< 0.001 

< 0.001 

Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Month 6 Month 12 

M
a
cu

la
-o

ff
 0.39 ± 0.29 

212 ± 36 

122 ± 38 

25.2 ± 4.8 

 25.4 ± 10.4 

0.35 ± 0.27 

227 ± 41 

128 ± 41 

26.9 ± 4.3 

 30.5 ± 12.2 

0.31 ± 0.27 

228 ± 33 

126 ± 36 

28.8 ± 2.9 

 35.0 ± 10.4 

0.27 ± 0.25 

230 ± 35 

129 ± 34 

29.7 ± 3.8 

 37.1 ± 9.9 

0.15 ± 0.14 

240 ± 34 

132 ± 35 

31.4 ± 2.6 

 41.1 ± 5.6  

Month 9 

0.16 ± 0.14 

236 ± 44 

133 ± 41 

30.7 ± 3.3 

 40.0 ± 5.6 

LogMAR 

CFT (μm) 

ONL thickness (μm) 

ELM-EZ thickness (μm) 

EZ-RPE thickness (μm) 

0.885 

0.949 

0.972 

0.687 

0.551 

0.01 ± 0.02 

245 ± 24 

132 ± 26 

30.5 ± 4.0 

 46.3 ± 5.0 

0.01 ± 0.03 

242 ± 26 

128 ± 29 

31.8 ± 3.6 

 47.5 ± 4.8 

0.01 ± 0.03 

239 ± 30 

124 ± 31 

32.1 ± 3.0 

 47.0 ± 5.7 

0.01 ± 0.03 

248 ± 29 

132 ± 30 

32.8 ± 3.1 

 46.0 ± 5.0 

0.03 ± 0.05 

251 ± 18 

135 ± 16 

33.7 ± 4.0 

 50.1 ± 2.6 

0.04 ± 0.06 

250 ± 22 

128 ± 17 

32.0 ± 4.2 

 48.0 ± 2.6 

M
a

cu
la

-o
n

 

RRD: rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, LogMAR: logarithm of the minimum angle of resolution, CFT: central foveal thickness, 

ONL: outer nuclear layer, ELM: external limiting membrane, EZ: ellipsoid zone, RPE: retinal pigment epithelial  

Parameter 



表 3. Results of multiple stepwise regression analysis for independence of 

factors contributing to final BCVA 

Final BCVA  

β Dependent p-value 

Foveal bulge 

EZ-RPE thickness 

Preoperative BCVA 

Age 

Axial length 

Duration of macular detachment 

< 0.001 

0.075 

0.090 

0.284 

0.587 

0.600 

-0.741 

-0.394 

0.243 

0.159 

0.080 

0.084 

Independent 

Variable 

BCVA: best-corrected visual acuity, EZ: ellipsoid zone, RPE: retinal pigment epithelium   



表 4. Patient clinical characteristics in eyes with or without the foveal bulge  

n 

Age (years) 

Sex (male/female) 

Duration of macular detachment (days) 

LogMAR before surgery 

Axial length (mm) 

 

17 

60.5 ± 14.9 

11/6 

3.2 ± 3.6 

1.09 ± 0.74 

25.5 ± 2.3 

Foveal bulge (+) Characteristic P Value 

 

0.965 

0.269 

0.113 

0.731  

0.876  

Foveal bulge (-) 

12 

60.2 ± 10.2 

10/2 

6.4 ± 5.8 

1.18 ± 0.73 

25.6 ± 1.6 

- 



表 5. Change in the thickness of the different layers in eyes with or without the 

foveal bulge in macula-off RRD  

LogMAR 

CFT (μm) 

ONL thickness (μm) 

ELM-EZ thickness (μm) 

EZ-RPE thickness (μm) 

ELM band integrity (rank) 

EZ band integrity (rank) 

CIZ band integrity (rank) 

P-value 

0.053 

0.810 

0.978 

0.022 

0.051 

0.203 

< 0.001 

0.159 

Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Month 6 Month 12 

F
o
v
ea

l 
b

u
lg

e 
(+

) 

0.23 ± 0.14* 

216 ± 40 

122 ± 40 

26.3 ± 4.1 

 28.0 ± 8.6† 

3.9 

 3.3*  

1.5† 

0.17 ± 0.15* 

227 ± 39 

123 ± 37 

27.3 ± 4.1 

 35.4 ± 8.3† 

4 

3.7‡ 

2† 

0.16 ± 0.19* 

229 ± 34 

124 ± 35 

29.2 ± 2.5 

 40.9 ± 6.1* 

4 

3.8‡ 

2.3‡ 

0.12 ± 0.15* 

236 ± 36 

132 ± 34 

30.1 ± 2.8 

 42.7 ± 5.2* 

4 

4 

2.8* 

0.05 ± 0.07* 

247 ± 33 

138 ± 36 

31.3 ± 2.8 

 46.3 ± 5.9‡ 

4 

4 

3.5* 

Month 9 

0.05 ± 0.07* 

244 ± 42 

140 ± 40 

31.5 ± 2.7 

 42.7 ± 2.9† 

4 

4 

3.6‡ 

LogMAR 

CFT (μm) 

ONL thickness (μm) 

ELM-EZ thickness (μm) 

EZ-RPE thickness (μm) 

ELM band integrity (rank) 

EZ band integrity (rank) 

CIZ band integrity (rank) 

0.035 

0.472 

0.838 

0.002 

< 0.001 

0.592 

< 0.001 

< 0.001 

0.64 ± 0.30* 

202 ± 22 

123 ± 34 

21.8 ± 5.5 

 18.0 ± 12.7† 

3.1 

 2.1* 

1† 

0.60 ± 0.22* 

228 ± 48 

142 ± 55 

25.8 ± 5.0 

 19.8 ± 13.1† 

3.2 

 2.6‡ 

 1.2† 

0.54 ± 0.23* 

226 ± 35 

131 ± 40 

28.1± 3.4 

 25.2 ± 8.6* 

3.4 

3‡ 

1.2‡ 

0.48 ± 0.22* 

220 ± 34 

123 ± 36 

29.2 ± 5.1 

 28.1 ± 8.9* 

3.7 

3.5 

1.5* 

0.29 ± 0.11* 

230 ± 37 

125 ± 36 

32.0 ± 2.3 

 34.8 ± 5.4‡ 

4 

4 

1.6* 

0.39 ± 0.15* 

236 ± 65 

124 ± 56 

29.0 ± 4.2 

 34.3 ± 6.0† 

4 

4 

2‡ 

F
o
v
ea

l 
b

u
lg

e 
(-

) 

*p<0.001,  ‡ p<0.01,  †  p<0.05.  aStatisticalｌｙ significant difference is observed using unpaired t-test between in eyes with macula-off RRD 

group and macula-on RRD group at the each period. bStatistically significant difference is observed using one way analysis of variance to 

evaluate the change of each parameter with time. 

RRD: rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, LogMAR: logarithm of the minimum angle of resolution, CFT: central foveal thickness, ONL: 

outer nuclear layer, ELM: external limiting membrane, EZ: ellipsoid zone, RPE: retinal pigment epithelial, CIZ: cone interdigitation zone  
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